

Special Case No. 110/2023

R-110/23

Present : Smt Sanghamitra Podder
Judge, Special Court,
3rd Court, Malda (JO Code-WB00855)

Order No. 23 dated 23-09-2024

Today is fixed for production and ER of WA of accused Sarif Khan.

Accused persons namely Aliul Sekh and Rahamat Sekh are produced from J/C.

Ld. Defence Counsel and Ld. Spl PP are present.

Bail petition filed by accused namely Aliul Seikh and Rahamat Seikh is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Defence Counsel submits that the accused persons are ready to face trial so may be enlarged any condition.

ld. Spl PP raised vehement objection on the ground that the contraband seized in connection of this case tantamount to, commercial quantity.

Having heard both sides I perused the case record and considered the same.

It appears from the case record that charge-sheet has already been submitted u/s 21 (c)/27A/29 of NDPS Act on which cognizance has been taken by this Court. The result of the CFSL report is received as positive. Certainly there is a bar u/s 37 NDPS Act.

Thus, the bail petition filed by the accused Aliul Seikh and Rahamat Seikh dated 23-09-2024 is hereby rejected and disposed of.

Fix **12-11-2024** for production, ER of WA of accused Sarif Khan.

D/C by me.

Judge, Special Court,

ADJ 3rd Court, Malda.

Judge, Special Court,

ADJ 3rd Court, Malda.