

Special Case No. 110 of 2023

Present : Smt. Sanghamitra Podder
Judge Special 3rd Court, Malda
Under N.D.P.S. Act.

Order No. 24 dated 05.11.2024

Record is put up today on the prayer of accused Aliul Sk. Fresh Vokatnama and bail petition are filed on his behalf.

Ld. Defence Counsel as well as Ld. Spl. P.P. are present.

Bail petition filed by accused Aliul Sk. is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Defence Counsel submits that though charge-sheet has been submitted, yet co-accused is still at large. This accused is ready to comply all the conditions imposed by this Court if enlarged on bail. So, the bail prayer should be allowed.

Ld. P.P. raises strong objection and submits that commercial quantity of contraband was seized from the possession of the accused person.

Having heard both sides I perused the case record and considered the same.

After perusal of this record it appears that after collecting enough evidence charge-sheet has already been submitted in this case on 03.06.2024 against this accused person and two others under Section 21(c)/27A/29 of NDPS Act on which this court has taken cognizance. Accordingly, I am inclined to reject the bail petition of accused Aliul Sk.

Fix todate i.e. on 12.11.2024 for production and E/R of W/A.

Dictated and Corrected by me

Judge Special 3rd Court, Malda
Under N.D.P.S Act.

Judge Special 3rd Court, Malda
Under N.D.P.S Act.